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Gross v Mosher and IBEW Local 236 
Background 
On November 4, 2016 John Mosher, President of IBEW Local 236 (Mosher) filed an unfair labor practice 
charge under the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA) against Gross Electric based on the multiple rejections 
of his referrals for work at the Lafarge Cement Plant. 

Mosher claimed in his charge under the NLRA that the rejection of his referrals was due to antiunion animus 
resulting from his engaging in union activity at a grievance hearing September 27, 2016 where Gross Electric 
was the respondent.   

The September 27thgrievance hearing dealt with the rejection of a referral under Section 4.03 of the Inside 
Agreement.  At the hearing and in the presence of Joseph Gross (Gross), Mosher made critical comments 
regarding Gross’ hiring practices, as well as disparaging remarks about Gross’ general foremen and 
supervisors, one of whom was the general foreman at the Lafarge job site. 

Gross Electric responded to the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) complaint, rejected a settlement offer 
from the NLRB general counsel of two weeks pay and benefits, fought the complaint and prevailed when the 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) dismissed the complaint on May 22, 2017.  The ALJ’s decision is currently 
under appeal. 

Following the decision dismissing the complaint, Gross filed a grievance against Mosher and Local 236 for 
failure to use the collectively bargained grievance process in Article I of the Inside Agreement. (Appendix 1) 

After more than two hours of discussion surrounding the issue at the grievance hearing and the interim 
meeting prior to arbitration in front of the Council, the Labor Management Committee remains deadlocked. 
(Appendix 2) 

Issues to be resolved 
Was Mosher required to use the grievance process set forth in the collective bargaining agreement prior to 
filing a charge against Gross Electric under the NLRA?  And if so, is the remedy proposed by Gross 
appropriate? 

The contract Language at issue, Article I Section 1.06 reads as follows: 

“All grievances or questions in dispute shall be adjusted by the duly authorized representative of 
each of the parties to this Agreement. In the event that these two are unable to adjust any matter 
within 48 hours, they shall refer the same to the Labor-Management Committee.” 

Facts 
• Mosher was informed by Local 236 and he agreed that they did not believe there was a violation of Article

IV, Section 4.03 of the collective bargaining agreement.

• The Local unilaterally concluded that the grievance process under the collective bargaining agreement did
not apply.

• The NLRB ALJ in his decision to dismiss the complaint wrote “…that Gross refused to hire Mosher for
Lafarge because he took offense at Mosher’s criticisms of him, his policies under the contract that the
Union has not contested, and Warrings, and not because of antiunion animus.” (Appendix 3, page 9)

• The legal fees to defend the NLRA charge filed by Mosher amounted to $31,000.
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Grievant’s Position 
On the issue of requiring the use of the collectively bargained grievance process in the Inside Agreement; 
Gross Electric and the Albany Chapter of NECA contend that the basis of Mosher’s complaint to the NLRB was 
a rejected referral under Article IV, Section 4.03 of the agreement, and as such was subject to the grievance 
process in the agreement. 

Language contained in the Basic Principles of the agreement stating “All will benefit by continuous peace and 
by adjusting any differences by rational, common sense methods.” and a grievance process that is clearly 
delineated in Article I of the agreement, establish the expectation that disputes arising from an employer 
exercising his or her rights under the agreement should first be adjudicated using the grievance process 
within the agreement.  

The Local and Mosher unilaterally determined that there was no valid grievance or dispute and therefore no 
reason to use the grievance process.  While this may be a matter of convenience for the Labor Management 
Committee, the language is clear in Article I, Section 1.0 that all grievances and disputes shall be adjusted by 
the parties to the agreement. 

Section 1.06  All grievances or questions in dispute shall be adjusted by the duly authorized 
representative of each of the parties to this Agreement. [Emphasis Added] In the event that 
these two are unable to adjust any matter within 48 hours, they shall refer the same to the 
Labor-Management Committee. 

This requirement is especially important if it is likely that the dispute will be taken up in another forum 
such as with the NLRB. 

Had a hearing been held, there would have been a decision from the grievance process that would have 
become a part of the investigative record used by the NLRB General Council to determine the merits of the 
charge.  This may have led to a refusal to issue the complaint or a recommendation by the General Council to 
withdraw the complaint. 

Employers who are signatories to the Inside Agreement understand that language in the agreement, 
including the unfettered right to reject referrals under Section 4.03, does not insulate them from 
liability they may have for engaging in unlawful discrimination.  However, abiding by the grievance 
process would not have precluded Mosher from filing his charges under the NLRA or impaired his 
ability to meet the statute of limitations under the NLRA for filing a charge. 

It should be noted that Mosher could have withdrawn his charge at any time prior to the ALJ decision 
and then reinstated it following the completion of the grievance process. 

Gross Electric and the Albany Chapter of NECA believe that Mosher and Local 236 violated the 
agreement by failing to follow the grievance process prior to or during the adjudication of the NLRB 
complaint. 

Grievant’s Requested Remedy 
On the issue of the remedy, the practical impact of Mosher’s action of avoiding the grievance process 
was to cause Gross Electric to absorb the cost of either settling or defending an NLRB complaint, which 
could or may have been settled within the terms of the Inside Agreement.  With the goal of making 
the grievant whole, Gross believes that he is entitled to reimbursement of the $31,000 in legal costs 
incurred as a result of the failure of Mosher as President of the Local to abide by the terms of the 
agreement. 
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ALBANY NECA CHAPTER 
LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE HEARING 

June 19, 2017 
Please be advised that notice of a Petition for Grievance has been filed by Joseph Gross of Gross 
Electric, Inc. (Gross) v John Mosher and IBEW Local 236 (Local) with a request that this matter be 
heard before the Labor Management Committee (LMC). The hearing will be 1:00 PM, Thursday June 
22, 2017 at the Albany NECA Chapter, 16 Wade Road, Latham, NY.   

The grievance to be heard stems from charges filed by Gross Electric against John Mosher and the Local 
as follows: 

Charge: 
Gross alleges a violation of Article I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 and other pertinent section(s) of the Inside 
Agreement, inasmuch as John Mosher the President of Local 236 filed a charge under the National 
Labor Relations Act (NLRA) related to the collectively bargained referral process without first using the 
process contained and required pursuant to the Inside Agreement. 

Background: 
John Mosher filed charges under the NLRA on November 4, 2016 alleging a violation of the act as a 
result of Gross Electric’s exercise of rights under Article IV Section 4.03 related to the rejection of his 
referral for work at the LaFarge cement plant. 

Remedy Sought By Grievant: 
Payment of attorney fees and compensation for the lost wages of Joseph Gross related to the defense 
against charges brought under NLRA. 

Respondent’s Contention: 
- To be presented at the hearing -

Attendees: Local 236 Committee Members:  To be determined by Local. 
Contractor Committee Members: Jerald Cherrier - Chairman 

Eileen LaCorte 
Kevin Haggerty  

To represent Local 236:  To be determined 
To represent Gross Electric, Inc.: To be determined 

Respectfully, 

Stephen Chamberlain   
Executive Director /LMC Secretary     

cc: Joseph P. Gross, Gross Electric, Inc. 
Mark Lajeunesse, Business Manager IBEW Local 236 
John Mosher, President IBEW Local 236  
Contractor LMC members 

Return to Link



ALBANY NECA CHAPTER 
LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

PETITION FOR GRIEVANCE 

May 30, 2017 

Please be advised that notice of a Petition for Grievance has been filed by the Albany Electrical 
Contractors Association on behalf of Gross Electric against Local 236 and John Mosher with a 
request that this matter be heard as expeditiously as possible by the Labor Management 
Committee (LMC). 

The grievance to be heard stems from alleged violations of the Inside Agreement as follows: 

Charge: 
In pursuing a charge related to referral under Article IV, Section 4.03 against Gross Electric 
under the NLRA without first using the grievance process set forth in the Inside Agreement, John 
Mosher and Local 236 violated Article I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 and other pertinent section(s) of 
said Inside Agreement. 

Remedy Sought By Grievant: 
Payment of attorney fees and remuneration for the lost wages of Joseph Gross related to the 
defense against charges brought under NLRA. 

Respectfully, 

Stephen Chamberlain   
Executive Director /LMC Secretary     
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ALBANY NECA CHAPTER 

LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

GRIEVANCE DECISION 

June 22, 2017 

A meeting of the Labor Management Committee was held on Thursday June 22, 2017 at the Albany 
NECA Chapter Office, 16 Wade Road, Latham, New York, for the purpose of addressing a grievance 
filed by Gross Electric, Inc. (Gross Electric) against John Mosher and IBEW Local 236 (See attached 
Petition and Notice of Grievance Hearing). 

Present at the Hearing: 

Committee Members 

IBEW Lgcal 236 
Mark Lajeunesse, Chair 
Mike Torres 
Paul Fitzmaurice 

Albany NECA Chapter 
Jerrald Cherrier, Chair 
Eileen LaCorte 

Albany NECA Chapter Manager/Secretary Stephen Chamberlain 

For Grievant 

Joseph Gross for himself and Gross Electric 

For Respondent 
John Mosher ofIBEW Local 236 

After significant discussion, the committee voted and deadlocked on the charge that there was a 
violation of Article I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 and other pertinent section(s) of the Inside Agreement as 
set forth in the Notice of Grievance Hearing dated June 19, 2017. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Attachments 

Michael Torres 
LMC Chairman 
IBEW Local 23 6 

cc: LMC Committee Members 

Joseph Gross, Gross Electric 

1$6rteL
Chapter Manager/Secretary 
Albany NECA Chapter 

Return to Link



ALBANY NECA CHAPTER 
LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE HEARING 

June 19, 2017 
Please be advised that notice of a Petition for Grievance has been filed by Joseph Gross of Gross 
Electric, Inc. (Gross) v John Mosher and IBEW Local 236 (Local) with a request that this matter be 
heard before the Labor Management Committee (LMC). The hearing will be 1:00 PM, Thursday June 
22, 2017 at the Albany NECA Chapter, 16 Wade Road, Latham, NY.   

The grievance to be heard stems from charges filed by Gross Electric against John Mosher and the Local 
as follows: 

Charge: 
Gross alleges a violation of Article I, Sections 1.06 and 1.07 and other pertinent section(s) of the Inside 
Agreement, inasmuch as John Mosher the President of Local 236 filed a charge under the National 
Labor Relations Act (NLRA) related to the collectively bargained referral process without first using the 
process contained and required pursuant to the Inside Agreement. 

Background: 
John Mosher filed charges under the NLRA on November 4, 2016 alleging a violation of the act as a 
result of Gross Electric’s exercise of rights under Article IV Section 4.03 related to the rejection of his 
referral for work at the LaFarge cement plant. 

Remedy Sought By Grievant: 
Payment of attorney fees and compensation for the lost wages of Joseph Gross related to the defense 
against charges brought under NLRA. 

Respondent’s Contention: 
- To be presented at the hearing -

Attendees: Local 236 Committee Members:  To be determined by Local. 
Contractor Committee Members: Jerald Cherrier - Chairman 

Eileen LaCorte 
Kevin Haggerty  

To represent Local 236:  To be determined 
To represent Gross Electric, Inc.: To be determined 

Respectfully, 

Stephen Chamberlain   
Executive Director /LMC Secretary     

cc: Joseph P. Gross, Gross Electric, Inc. 
Mark Lajeunesse, Business Manager IBEW Local 236 
John Mosher, President IBEW Local 236  
Contractor LMC members 
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Gross Electric and IBEW LU 236 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

JD-37-17 
Queensbury, NY 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

DIVISION OF JUDGES 

GROSS ELECTRIC, INC. 

and CASE 03-CA-187577 

INTERNATIONAL BROTHEROQD OF 
ELECTRIC WORKERS, LOCAL 236 

Alexander J. Gancayco, Esq., for the General Counsel. 
Mark W. Couch, Esq. (Couch Dale Marshall P.C.), 

for the Respondent. 

DECISION 

Statement of the Case 

IRA SANDRON, Administrative Law Judge. This case is before me on a January 11, 2017 
complaint and notice of hearing (the compll;l.int) stemming from an unfair labor practice charge 
that International Brotherhood of Electric Workers, Local 236 (the Union or the Local) filed on 
November 4, 2016, 1 against Gross Electric, Inc. (the Respondent or the Company). 

I conducted a trial in Albany, New York, on March 28 and 29, 2017, at which I afforded 
the parties full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses, and to 
introduce evidence. 

2 

Issue 

Did Joseph Gross, the Respondent's president and owner, refuse to hire Union 
President John Mosher as a journeyman electrician on the Lafarge project 
(Lafarge) on and after October 20, because Mosher engaged in union activity at a 
grievance hearing held on September 27, more specifically making statements 
concerning the Respondent's hiring practices and General Foreman Robert 
Warrings at Lafarge?2

All dates hereinafter occurred in 2016 unless otherwise indicated. 
The General Counsel does not allege that Mosher engaged in protected concerted activity separate and 
distinct from his conduct as union president. In any event, nothing in the record shows that any employees 
ever sought to have Mosher act on their behalves in any capacity other than in his role as a union official. 
Accordingly, I need not address the arguments in the Respondent's brief disputing that Mosher engaged in 
8(a)(l) protected concerted activity. 

Return to Link
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